price is dependent upon certain valuation and other studies that are not yet started. Accordingly, the pro forma
purchase price adjustments are preliminary and subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes
available, and as additional analysis is performed. There can be no assurances that the final valuation will not result in
material changes to the purchase price allocation. Furthermore, Mylan could have reorganization and restructuring
expenses as well as potential operating efficiencies as a result of the proposed combining of Mylan and Perrigo. The
unaudited pro forma financial information does not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies.

126

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 282

Table of Contents

Mylan N.V.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Information

as of March 31, 2015

(in millions)

Historical Pro Forma Mylan/Perrigo
Pro

Forma
Combined

Mylan
March 31,
2015

Perrigo
March 28,
2015

Omega
December 31,

2014

Perrigo
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Perrigo
Financing
Adjustments Note

I II III IV V I+II+III+IV+V
ASSETS

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 277.2 $ 3,430.4 $ 44.2 $ (135.0) 4e $ 11,000.0 7a $ 1,085.3

(11,040.9) 4c (390.8) 7a
(2,099.8) 4b,4m

Accounts
receivable, net 2,264.6 881.7 238.0 �  �  3,384.3
Inventories 1,908.3 637.0 219.9 110.0 4f �  2,875.2
Deferred income
tax benefit 369.9 69.9 78.7 �  �  518.5
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 2,606.4 111.0 29.5 �  �  2,746.9

Total current assets 7,426.4 5,130.0 610.3 (13,165.7) 10,609.2 10,610.2
Property, plant and
equipment, net 1,872.3 769.2 88.7 �  4g �  2,730.2
Intangible assets,
net 6,770.6 6,591.2 1,275.2 15,597.6 4h �  30,234.6
Goodwill 5,115.8 3,403.9 753.8 14,709.9 4j �  19,825.7

(4,157.7) 4j
Deferred income
tax benefit 87.8 27.7 37.2 �  �  152.7
Other assets 850.9 260.8 38.4 �  �  1,150.1

Total assets $ 22,123.8 $ 16,182.8 $ 2,803.6 $ 12,984.1 $ 10,609.2 $ 64,703.5

LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 283

Trade accounts
payable $ 997.0 $ 323.2 $ 374.4 $ �  $ �  $ 1,694.6
Short-term
borrowings 169.2 3.4 �  �  �  172.6
Income taxes
payable 63.9 4.0 21.4 �  �  89.3
Current portion of
long-term debt and
other long-term
obligations 2,611.4 355.6 1.7 �  11,000.0 7a 13,968.7
Deferred income
tax liability 7.4 � 21.0 29.3 4i �  57.7
Other current
liabilities 1,439.1 598.0 207.5 (4.9) 4m �  2,239.7

Total current
liabilities 5,288.0 1,284.2 626.0 24.4 11,000.0 18,222.6

127

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

Historical Pro Forma Mylan/Perrigo
Pro

Forma
Combined

Mylan
March 31,
2015

Perrigo
March 28,
2015

Omega
December 31,

2014

Perrigo
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Perrigo
Financing
Adjustments Note

I II III IV V I+II+III+IV+V
Long-term debt 5,750.4 4,367.8 1,233.5 303.4 4k �  11,655.1
Other long-term
obligations 1,378.4 300.5 39.3 � �  1,718.2
Deferred income tax
liability 613.8 644.6 130.6 4,079.3 4i �  5,468.3

Total liabilities 13,030.6 6,597.1 2,029.4 4,407.1 11,000.0 37,064.2

Equity
Ordinary shares 5.5 7,704.7 471.6 (8,176.3) 41 �  9.3

3.8 4a
Additional paid-in
capital 7,007.6 �  �  19,082.4 4a �  26,090.0
Retained earnings 3,671.1 1,900.0 317.5 (2,217.5) 4l (390.8) 7a 3,131.0

(135.0) 4e
(14.3) 4m

Accumulated other
comprehensive (loss)
income (1,610.9) (19.0) (14.4) 33.4 4l �  (1,610.9)

9,073.3 9,585.7 774.7 8,576.5 (390.8) 27,619.4
Noncontrolling interest 19.9 �  (0.5) 0.5 4l �  19.9

Total equity 9,093.2 9,585.7 774.2 8,577.0 (390.8) 27,639.3

Total liabilities and
equity $ 22,123.8 $ 16,182.8 $ 2,803.6 $ 12,984.1 $ 10,609.2 $ 64,703.5

128

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 285

Table of Contents

Mylan N.V.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Mylan N.V.
Three
Months
Ended

March 31, 2015

Acquired
EPD

Business
Jan. 1, 2015 -
Feb. 27, 2015

Acquired
EPD

Business
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNote

Mylan
Pro

Forma for
Acquired
EPD

Business

Perrigo
Three
Months
Ended

March 28, 2015

Omega
Three

Months Ended
December 31,

2014

Perrigo
Pro Forma
AdjustmentsNote

Perrigo
Financing
AdjustmentsNote

Mylan/Perrigo
Pro Forma
Combined

I II III IV=I+II+III V VI VII VIII IV+V+VI+VII+VIII
Revenues:
Net sales $ 1,854.6 $ 247.0 $ �  $ 2,101.6 $ 1,049.1 $ 393.6 $ �  $ �  $ 3,544.3
Other revenues 17.1 �  �  17.1 �  �  �  �  17.1

Total revenues 1,871.7 247.0 �  2,118.7 1,049.1 393.6 �  �  3,561.4
Cost of sales 1,041.6 90.3 62.3 5a 1,212.3 670.3 205.0 187.3 6a �  2,378.2

0.1 5d 110.0 6c �
18.0 5b (6.7) 6b

Gross profit 830.1 156.7 (80.4) 906.4 378.8 188.6 (290.6) �  1,183.2
Operating
expenses:
Research and
development 169.9 15.6 �  185.5 35.4 11.2 �  �  232.1
Selling,
general, and
administrative 483.2 93.4 (62.1) 5c 514.6 144.2 157.0 �  �  815.8

0.1 5d
Litigation
settlements, net 17.7 �  �  17.7 �  �  �  �  17.7
Other
operating
expense, net �  �  �  �  �  (6.5) �  �  (6.5)

Total operating
expenses 670.8 109.0 (62.0) 717.8 179.6 174.7 �  �  1,072.1

Earnings from
operations 159.3 47.7 (18.4) 188.6 199.2 13.9 (290.6) �  111.1

79.5 �  �  79.5 43.3 12.7 (12.0) 6f 59.3 7a 182.8

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 286

Interest
expense, net
Other expense,
net 18.5 �  �  18.5 258.6 7.3 �  �  284.4

Earnings (loss)
before income
taxes and
noncontrolling
interest 61.3 47.7 (18.4) 90.6 (102.7) (6.1) (278.6) (59.3) (356.1)
Income tax
provision
(benefit) 4.7 8.7 (2.9) 5e 10.5 (7.8) (6.9) (50.1) 6d (10.7) 7c (65.0)

Net earnings
(loss)
attributable to
Mylan N.V.
ordinary
shareholders $ 56.6 $ 39.0 $ (15.5) $ 80.1 $ (94.9) $ 0.8 $ (228.5) $ (48.6) $ (291.1)

Earnings (loss)
per ordinary
share
attributable to
Mylan
ordinary
shareholders:
Basic $ 0.14 $ (0.35)

Diluted $ 0.13 $ (0.35)

Weighted
average
ordinary shares
outstanding:
Basic 418.0 73.3 5f 491.3 338.6 6e 829.9

Diluted 443.8 73.3 5f 517.1 338.6 6e 829.9

129

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 287

Table of Contents

Mylan N.V.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Mylan/Perrigo
Pro

Forma
Combined

Mylan
N.V.

December 31,
2014

Acquired
EPD

Business
December 31,

2014

Acquired
EPD

Business
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNote

Mylan
Pro Forma

for
Acquired
EPD

Business

Perrigo
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 27,
2014

Omega
Twelve
Months
Ended
June 30,
2014

Perrigo
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNote

Perrigo
Financing
Adjustments Note

I II III IV=I+II+III V VI VII VIII IV+V+VI+VII+VIII
Revenues:
Net sales $ 7,646.5 $ 1,985.0 $ �  $ 9,631.5 $ 4,171.5 $ 1,698.6 $ �  $ �  $ 15,501.6
Other revenues 73.1 �  �  73.1 �  �  �  �  73.1

Total revenues 7,719.6 1,985.0 �  9,704.6 4,171.5 1,698.6 �  �  15,574.7
Cost of sales 4,191.6 933.0 338.6 5a 5,500.1 2,735.3 791.4 749.3 6a �  9,861.5

36.0 5b 110.0 6c
0.9 5d (24.6) 6b

Gross profit 3,528.0 1,052.0 (375.5) 4,204.5 1,436.2 907.2 (834.7) �  5,713.2
Operating
expenses:
Research and
development 581.8 104.0 �  685.8 172.5 47.6 �  �  905.9
Selling,
general, and
administrative 1,625.7 646.0 (97.2) 5c 2,175.2 641.4 641.4 �  �  3,458.0

0.7 5d
Litigation
settlements, net 47.9 �  �  47.9 �  �  �  �  47.9
Other
operating
income, net 80.0 �  �  80.0 �  8.7 �  �  88.7

Total operating
expenses 2,175.4 750.0 (96.5) 2,828.9 813.9 680.3 �  �  4,323.1

Earnings from
operations 1,352.6 302.0 (279.0) 1,375.6 622.3 226.9 (834.7) �  1,390.1

333.2 �  �  333.2 109.1 59.0 (48.0) 6f 296.1 7a,7b 749.4

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 288

Interest
expense, net
Other expense,
net 44.9 3.0 �  47.9 91.5 25.8 � �  165.2

Earnings
before income
taxes and
noncontrolling
interest 974.5 299.0 (279.0) 994.5 421.7 142.1 (786.7) (296.1) 475.5
Income tax
(benefit)
provision 41.4 34.0 (27.9) 5e 47.5 75.2 30.6 (141.6) 6d (53.3) 7c (41.6)

130

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 289

Table of Contents

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Mylan/Perrigo
Pro

Forma
Combined

Mylan
N.V.

December 31,
2014

Acquired
EPD

Business
December 31,

2014

Acquired
EPD

Business
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNote

Mylan
Pro Forma

for
Acquired
EPD

Business

Perrigo
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 27,
2014

Omega
Twelve
Months
Ended
June 30,
2014

Perrigo
Pro

Forma
AdjustmentsNote

Perrigo
Financing
AdjustmentsNote

I II III IV=I+II+III V VI VII VIII IV+V+VI+VII+VIII
Net earnings 933.1 265.0 (251.1) 947.0 346.5 111.5 (645.1) (242.8) 517.1
Net earnings
attributable to
the
noncontrolling
interest (3.7) �  �  (3.7) �  �  �  �  (3.7)

Net earnings
attributable to
Mylan N.V.
ordinary
shareholders $ 929.4 $ 265.0 $ (251.1) $ 943.3 $ 346.5 $ 111.5 $ (645.1) $ (242.8) $ 513.4

Earnings per
ordinary share
attributable to
Mylan
ordinary
shareholders:
Basic $ 2.49 $ 0.62

Diluted $ 2.34 $ 0.61

Weighted
average
ordinary shares
outstanding:
Basic 373.7 110.0 5f 483.7 338.6 6e 822.3

Diluted 398.0 110.0 5f 508.0 338.6 6e 846.6

131

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. General

On April 24, 2015, Mylan issued a Rule 2.5 announcement under the Irish Takeover Rules setting forth its
legally-binding commitment to commence an offer for the entire issued and to be issued share capital of Perrigo (the
�Perrigo Proposal�). Under the terms of the offer, Perrigo shareholders will receive $75 in cash and 2.3 Mylan ordinary
shares for each Perrigo ordinary share. The offer is subject to certain conditions and other terms set forth in the formal

[…]

Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
Book value of Perrigo�s net assets 4d 10,359.9
Cash consideration related to Omega acquisition, excluding transaction costs 4b (2,080.6)
Elimination of Perrigo�s historical goodwill 4j (4,157.7)

Net assets to be acquired 4,121.6
Preliminary estimate of fair value adjustments of net assets acquired
Inventories 4f 110.0
Intangible assets, net 4h 15,597.6
Fair value of debt 4k (303.4)
Deferred income tax liability 4i (4,108.6)

Goodwill 4j $ 14,709.9

138

Edgar Filing: Mylan N.V. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 304

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements - Continued

a. The table below depicts a sensitivity analysis of the estimated purchase consideration and goodwill, assuming a
10% increase or decrease of the closing price of Mylan�s ordinary shares used to determine the total estimated purchase
consideration.

Price of Mylan
Ordinary
Shares

Shares
Exchanged
(in millions)

Calculated Value of
Share Consideration

(in millions)

Cash Consideration
Transferred
(in millions)

Total
Purchase
Price

(in millions)

Total
Goodwill
(in millions)

As of July 27,
2015 $   56.37 338.6 $   19,086.2 $   11,040.9 $ 30,127.1 $ 14,709.9
Decrease of 10% 50.73 338.6 17,176.5 11,040.9 28,217.4 12,800.2
Increase of 10% 62.01 338.6 20,995.8 11,040.9 32,036.7 16,619.5
b. Reflects a reduction in Perrigo�s cash of $2.1 billion, with a corresponding adjustment to goodwill, to reflect the
cash consideration paid by Perrigo to acquire Omega on March 30, 2015, including $19.2 million of transaction costs.

c. As a result of the proposed acquisition, Perrigo shareholders will receive 338,587,079 Mylan ordinary shares as
consideration and $11.0 billion in cash.

d. Reflects the acquisition of $10.4 billion of historical book value of net assets of Perrigo as of March 31, 2015.

e. Reflects the recognition of $135.0 million of transaction costs expected to be incurred by Mylan. These fees are